CHAPTER 410.

[H. F. No. 112.]

AN ACT TO PERMIT THE RUNNING AT LARGE CERTAIN DOMESTIC ANIMALS IN THE TOWN OF HOME LAKE, COUNTY OF NORMAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for any person or persons to allow cattle, horses, mules, sheep or other domestic animals, except bulls over one year of age, owned by such person or persons, having control or may be in possession, to run at large upon the highway, or upon the lands of other person or persons, during the seasons between the twentieth (20th) day of September and the first (1st) day of May, each year, in the township of Home Lake, Norman county, state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. Provided, that the provisions of section one (1) of this act shall not take effect and be in force until the question has been submitted to the legal voters of said town of Home Lake for approval or rejection at the next annual town meeting in said town. The ballots east at said town meeting on the question shall read, "Stock to run at large—Yes;" or, "Stock to run at large—No." And the said ballots shall be cast at said town meeting in the usual manner of voting, and shall be canvassed by the usual means and method; thereupon, if it be found that a majority of the votes cast on the question are in the affirmative then this act takes effect and be in force.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1891.

CHAPTER 411.

[S. F. No. 272.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF MORRISON TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE PUR-POSE OF EQUIPPING AND FURNISHING THE COURT HOUSE IN THE VILLAGE OF LITTLE FALLS, IN SAID MORRISON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of county commissioners of said the county of Morrison, in the state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue, at any time prior to the first (1st) day of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and ninety-three (1893), the bonds of said county, with or without interest coupons attached thereto, not exceeding in amount the sum of fifteen thousand dollars

(\$15,000), for the purpose of equipping and furnishing the court house with light, sewers, water and furniture in the village of Little

Falls, in said county of Morrison.

SEO. 2. That the said bonds shall be in such sums, of not less than five hundred dollars (\$500), each with interest not exceeding five (5) per cent per annum, payable annually, and the principal shall be payable in not less than ten (10), nor more than thirty (30) years, as the said board of county commissioners may decide; Provided, that said bonds may be made payable at different times and in different years within said limit. Said bonds and interest coupons attached thereto shall be signed by the chairman of the said board of county commissioners and countersigned by the auditor of said county.

SEC. 3. That the said board of county commissioners shall have authority to negotiate said bonds as in their judgment shall be best for the interest of said county; *Provided*, that said bonds shall not be

sold at less than par.

SEC. 4. That said board of county commissioners shall, and they are hereby authorized and empowered to, levy an annual tax on the taxable property of said county, over and above and in addition to all other taxes allowed and required by law to be levied, sufficient to pay the interest accruing on said bonds as they shall mature; which taxes shall be levied and collected in the same manner as other taxes for county purposes are levied and collected, and no part of said taxes so collected shall be appropriated for any other purpose than the payment of said bonds and interest thereon.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 412.

[S. F No. 787.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF PIERZ, MORRISON COUNTY, TO ISSUE BONDS IN AID OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE LITTLE FALLS, MILLE LACS & LAKE SUPERIOR RAILWAY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The town of Pierz, Morrison county, is hereby authorized, by a vote of a majority of the members of its town board, subject to the approval and ratification of the legal voters as hereinafter provided, to issue, within three (3) years from the passage of this act, its bonds, in an amount not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of thirty thousand (\$30,000) dollars, for the use and benefit of any person or corporation in building a steam railway from said Little Falls, in an easterly direction, to some point on Lake Superior, in the state of Minnesota, or in the state of Wisconsin, known as and called "The Little Falls, Mille Lacs & Lake Superior Railway."

Sec. 2. Said bonds shall be for the principal sum of not less than five hundred dollars (\$500), nor more than one thousand dollars